 PROJECT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE: EXPIRY DATE: PAGE:
FC3932 29 October 2013 29 October 2023 1 of 13
THE LEGAL VALIDITY OF THIS REPORT CAN ONLY BE CLAIMED ON PRESENTATION OF THE COMPLETE SIGNED PAPER REPORT. EXTRACTS
OR ABRIDGMENTS OF THIS REPORT SHALL NOT BE PUBLISHED WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM BRANZ LTD.
1222 Moonshine Road
Judgeford RD1
Porirua 5381
New Zealand

construction.  Experience has shown that the sandwich core construction pipes are
harder to close than solid construction.  It is therefore considered that the nominal
100 mm PVC solid core pipe would achieve no less a result than the sandwich core
pipe.
Table 3 gives the tested and assessed results for the floorwaste cast in collars suffix
(FWS).  The highlighted cells indicate a previously tested or assessed specimen.
Table 3: Floorwaste and Shower (FWS) Collars with PVC Pipes
Pipe
Material ∅ Collar Code Stack Stack with
fitting
Floowaste
& Shower
Floorwaste
with fitting
PVC (SC) 100 H150S -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240
PVC (SC) 100 H/L100FWS -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240
PVC* 100 H/L100FWS -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240
PVC
80 H/L80FWS -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240
65 H/L65FWS -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240
50fw H/L100FWS -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240
50 H/L50FWS -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240
40 H/L40FWS -/240/240 -/240/240 -/240/240 n/a
Note all Floorwaste and Shower assemblies including with fitting in collar must be
through 185 mm thick floor slab or 150 mm slab with 35 mm thick topping.
PVC* = Solid core PVC pipe.
 REPORT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE: EXPIRY DATE: PAGE:
RWC
ES
FAR 3932 Issue 2 29 October 2013 29 October 2023 10 of 13
THE LEGAL VALIDITY OF THIS REPORT CAN ONLY BE CLAIMED ON PRESENTATION OF THE COMPLETE SIGNED PAPER REPORT. EXTRACTS OR
ABRIDGMENTS OF THIS REPORT SHALL NOT BE PUBLISHED WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM BRANZ LTD.
2.4 Stack Only (S Range) Collars with PVC Pipes
As per the argument in 2.3.1 and 2.3.2 Table 4 below gives the tested and assessed
results for PVC pipes and the S range of fire collars.  The highlighted cells indicate
the tested results.
Table 4: Stack Only (S Range) Collars with PVC Pipes
Pipe
Material ∅ Collar Code Stack Stack with
Fitting
PVC
315 315C -180/180** n/a
160 H 150S -/180/180
-/240/240* n/a
PVC (SC) 100 H/L100S -/240/240 -/240/240
PVC
100 H/L100S -/240/240 -/240/240
90 H/L100S -/240/240 -/240/240
80 H/L80S -/240/240 -/240/240
65 H100S or L65S -/240/240 -/240/240
50 H/L50S -/240/240 -/240/240
40 H50S or L40S -/240/240 -/240/240
Slab Thickness minimum 150 mm.
* = Slab thickness must be minimum 170 mm thick.
** = Slab thickness must be minimum 250 mm thick.